

No. 15-56730

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee*

v.

NEOVI, INC.,  
*Defendant-Appellant,*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of California  
No. 06-cv-01952-JLS-JMA  
Hon. Janis L. Sammartino

---

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF  
THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

---

DAVID C. SHONKA  
*Acting General Counsel*

JOEL MARCUS  
*Deputy General Counsel*

BURKE KAPPLER  
*Attorney*

DOUGLAS WOLFE  
KORIN EWING FELIX

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION  
Washington, D.C. 20580

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION  
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20580  
(202) 326-2043  
bkappler@ftc.gov

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	iii
Introduction .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	2
Questions Presented .....	3
Statement of the Case.....	4
A. The FTC’s Original Action Against Villwock and Qchex.com. ....	4
B. The Contempt Proceedings .....	7
C. The First Contempt Finding: The 2012 Contempt Order .....	8
D. The Second Contempt Finding: The January 2014 Order .....	10
E. The Third Contempt Finding: The September 2015 Orders.....	12
1. Modification Order.....	13
2. 2015 Contempt Order.....	15
3. Sanctions Order .....	18
F. Post-Contempt Proceedings .....	19
Summary of Argument .....	20
Standard of Review .....	23
Argument.....	23
I. Villwock Could Have Complied With The Injunction, But He Did Not.....	23
A. Compliance With The Injunction Was Possible. ....	24
B. Villwock Did Not Substantially Comply With The Injunction.....	28
II. Villwock’s Challenge To The Award Of Compensatory Sanctions Is Moot.....	32
III. Villwock’s Procedural And Evidentiary Arguments Lack Merit.....	33

A. The District Court Made Detailed Findings Supporting Its Contempt Rulings. ....	33
B. The District Court’s Finding of Contempt Was Supported By Clear And Convincing Evidence. ....	35
IV. “Public Policy” Considerations Do Not Justify Villwock’s Contempt.....	37
Conclusion .....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Falstaff Brewing Corp. v. Miller Brewing Co.</i> , 702 F.2d 770 (9th Cir. 1983).....	25
<i>FTC v. Affordable Media</i> , 179 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 1999).....	23, 24, 25, 28, 35
<i>FTC v. EDebitPay</i> , 695 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2012).....	23, 25
<i>FTC v. Figgie Int’l, Inc.</i> , 994 F.2d 595 (9th Cir. 1993).....	36
<i>FTC v. Neovi, Inc.</i> , 598 F. Supp. 2d 1104 (S.D. Cal. 2008).....	4, 5, 6
<i>FTC v. Neovi, Inc.</i> , 604 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2010).....	1, 4, 7
<i>FTC v. Neovi, Inc.</i> , No. 06CV1952 JLS (JMA), 2009 WL 56130 (S.D. Cal. Jan. 7, 2009).....	5
<i>Gates v. Shinn</i> , 98 F.3d 463 (9th Cir. 1996).....	28
<i>General Signal Corp. v. Donallco, Inc.</i> , 787 F.2d 1376 (9th Cir. 1986).....	29, 32
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009).....	13
<i>Labor/Cmty. Strategy Ctr. v. L.A. Cty. Metro Transp. Auth.</i> , 564 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Lasar v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 399 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2005).....	32
<i>Lumbermen’s Underwriting Alliance v. CanCar, Inc.</i> , 645 F.2d 17 (9th Cir. 1980).....	34
<i>Nw. Acceptance Corp. v. Lynnwood Equip., Inc.</i> , 841 F.2d 918 (9th Cir. 1988).....	36
<i>Reebok Int’l Ltd. v. McLaughlin</i> , 49 F.3d 1387 (9th Cir. 1995).....	2
<i>SEC v. Wencke</i> , 622 F.2d 1363 (9th Cir. 1980).....	18
<i>Sekaquaptewa v. MacDonald</i> , 544 F.2d 396 (9th Cir. 1976).....	29, 30, 31
<i>Shillitani v. United States</i> , 384 U.S. 364 (1966).....	38
<i>Spallone v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 265 (1990).....	2
<i>Stone v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 968 F.2d 850 (9th Cir. 1992).....	23, 29, 31, 35

<i>United States v. Holtzman</i> , 762 F.2d 720 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	14
<i>United States v. Kama</i> , 394 F.3d 1236 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	24
<i>United States v. Rylander</i> , 460 U.S. 752 (1983).....	25
<i>United States v. United Mine Workers</i> , 330 U.S. 258 (1947) .....	18, 38
<i>Unt v. Aerospace Corp.</i> , 765 F.2d 1440 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	34
<b>STATUTES</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 45.....	4
15 U.S.C. § 53(b) .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1337(a) .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1345 .....	2
<b>RULES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(4).....	36
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(5).....	13, 14
Fed. R. Evid. 807 .....	36
